193 | See Edenhofer et al. 2019.
194 | See Burger et al. 2019.

tonne. In the thought experiment, it is thus calculated that the
bonus is paid for each type of recycled material and also for
bio-based plastics or this amount is deducted from the EPR levy.

Based on current developments, a carbon levy on all fossil car-
bon content of 100 euro per tonne CO2 is assumed. The lower
limit appears compatible with the development of a carbon tax
or of an expected carbon price within an EU emissions trading
scheme expanded to all fossil carbon sources. Reference was
made to the studies carried out by the Mercator Research Insti-
tute on Global Commons and Climate Change193 and the Fed-
eral Environment Agency194 for the purpose of calculating this
amount and the development of prices within the sensitivity
analysis.

3.  Calculation of the additional costs for the scenar-
ios on the basis of the stated assumptions

Policy instrument
Assumed level in
2030

EPR basic amount (in euro/t) 800

EPR bonus (in euro/t) 200

Carbon levy (in euro/t CO2) 100

Table 7: Policy instruments 2030 (Source: own presentation)

Table 8: Cost calculation (Source: own presentation)

[Sums in million euro] Base Circular

Licensing costs (EPR base price) 2,400 2,400

Bonus for use of recycled material –180 –600

Additional costs for mechanically
recycled material

198 420

Costs for chemically recycled material – 390

Costs for bio-based virgin material – 210

Carbon levy 515 239

Additional costs 2,933 3,059

77

Appendix

4. Variations in the central parameters

Figure 22 shows which parameters have the greatest influence on additional costs.

Figure 22: Variations in central parameters (Source: own presentation)

–50 % –40 % –30 % –20 % –10 % 0 % 10 % 20 % 30 % 40 % 50 %

3.35

3.3

3.25

3.2

3.15

3.1

3.05

3.0

To
ta

l c
os

ts
  [

in
 b

ill
io

n
Eu

ro
s]

Bonus for use of recycled material

Additional costs for mechanical recycling, HDPE

Additional costs for use of bio-based plastics, PET

Additional costs for chemical recycling, HDPE

Carbon footprint, HDPE

Carbon levy

Additional costs for mechanical recycling, PP

Additional costs for mechanical recycling, PET

Carbon footprint, PP

Carbon footprint, PET

Additional costs for use of bio-based plastics, HDPE

Additional costs for chemical recycling, PP

Additional costs for use of bio-based plastics, PP